

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA

Record No. 201067

PAUL GOLDMAN,
Petitioner,

v.

THE STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS, et al.,
Respondents.

RESPONSE TO VERIFIED PETITION
FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS AND/OR PROHIBITION

MARK R. HERRING
Attorney General

ERIN B. ASHWELL (#79538)
Chief Deputy Attorney General

SAMUEL T. TOWELL (#71512)
Deputy Attorney General

TOBY J. HEYTENS (#90788)
Solicitor General

MARTINE E. CICCONI (#94542)
MICHELLE S. KALLEN (#93286)
Deputy Solicitors General

JESSICA MERRY SAMUELS (#89537)
Assistant Solicitor General

ZACHARY R. GLUBIAK (#93984)
John Marshall Fellow

Office of the Attorney General
202 North Ninth Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 786-7773
(804) 371-0200 (fax)

SolicitorGeneral@oag.state.va.us

September 4, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
MOTION TO DISMISS	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Petitioner lacks standing to challenge the ballot language	6
II. Neither mandamus nor prohibition is an appropriate vehicle for relief here	10
III. The General Assembly has broad discretion to select ballot language.....	14
CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Board of Sup’rs of Amherst Cty. v. Combs</i> , 160 Va. 487 (1933).....	11
<i>Burch v. Hardwicke</i> , 64 Va. (23 Gratt.) 51 (1873).....	14
<i>Burch v. Hardwicke</i> , 71 Va. (30 Gratt.) 24 (1878).....	13
<i>C. Givens Brothers, LLC v. Town of Blacksburg</i> , 273 Va. 281 (2007).....	13
<i>Coleman v. Pross</i> , 219 Va. 143 (1978).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Coward v. Wellmont Health System</i> , 295 Va. 351 (2018).....	6
<i>Fund for Animals v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 53 Va. Cir. 405 (Richmond Cir. Ct. 2000).....	16
<i>Gannon v. State Corp. Com’n</i> , 243 Va. 480 (1992).....	4, 5, 12
<i>Goldman v. Landsidle</i> , 262 Va. 364 (2001).....	7, 9, 10
<i>Howell v. McAuliffe</i> , 292 Va. 320 (2016).....	6, 8, 9
<i>In re Commonwealth’s Attorney for City of Roanoke</i> , 265 Va. 313 (2003).....	5, 13
<i>Lafferty v. Sch. Ed. of Fairfax Cnty.</i> , 293 Va. 354 (2017).....	7, 9, 10

<i>Park v. Northam, et al.</i> , Record No. 200767 (Aug. 24, 2020)	passim
<i>Scott v. James</i> , 114 Va. 297 (1912).....	12
<i>State ex rel. Voters First v. Ohio Ballot Board</i> , 978 N.E. 2d 119 (Ohio 2012).....	17, 18
<i>Westlake Props., Inc. v. Westlake Pointe Prop. Owners Ass’n</i> , 273 Va. 107 (2007).....	7
<i>Wilkins v. West</i> , 264 Va. 447 (2002).....	7

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Va. Const. art. XII, § 1.....	passim
-------------------------------	--------

STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

2020 Va. Acts Ch. 1071	2, 3
Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-612	3
Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-614	3
Va. Code Ann. § 30-19.9	18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Justin Mattingly & Andrew Cain, <i>Virginia Officials Prepare for Surge in Mail-in Voting After Practice Is Used Widely in Municipal Elections</i> , Richmond Times Dispatch (May 22, 2020)	4
